financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 31 March 2021 as set out in the interim

results announcement of the Company, and adjusted for the effects of the Acquisitions to illustrate

how the Acquisitions might have affected the financial position of the Group as if the Acquisitions

took place on 31 March 2021. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the interim results

announcement of the Company for the six months ended 31 March 2021 and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information had been prepared using the accounting policies

consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the

financial year ended 30 September 2020.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III-1

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES

Consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

31 March 2021

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group after the

Acquisition

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 42,460 10,076 52,536

Right-of-use assets 44,387 44,387

Investment properties 140,230 10,076 150,306

Intangible assets 6 6

Investment in associates 250 250

Investment in joint ventures 17,816 17,816

Deferred tax assets 149 149

Long-term prepayments 142 142

Lease receivables 21,585 21,585

267,025 20,152 287,177

Current assets

Inventories 91 91

Trade and other receivables 36,306 (2,960) 33,346

Grant receivables 494 494

Loans to joint ventures and

associates 6,598 6,598

Prepayments 1,778 1,778

Lease receivables 18,596 18,596

Cash and bank balances 36,348 (1,518) 34,830

Fixed deposits 1,379 1,379

101,590 (4,478) 97,112

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 33,363 33,363

Deferred grant income 885 885

Provisions 287 287

Bank borrowings 10,263 470 10,733

Lease liabilities 37,960 37,960

Current income tax liabilities 5,604 5,604

88,362 470 88,832

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III-2

Consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

31 March 2021

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group after the

Acquisition

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Net current assets 13,228 (4,948) 8,280

Total assets less current

liabilities 280,253 15,204 295,457

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 3,568 3,568

Other payables 21 21

Provisions 781 781

Bank borrowings 68,767 15,204 83,971

Lease liabilities 72,276 72,276

145,413 15,204 160,617

Net assets 134,840 – 134,840

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as

at 31 March 2021 as set out in the interim results announcement of the Company for the six months ended

31 March 2021.

2. The adjustment reflects the recognition and settlement of the cost of the Beach Road Properties of

approximately S$20,152,000 arising from the Acquisitions, as if the Acquisitions had been completed on

31 March 2021. The cost of the Beach Road Properties comprises (i) the purchase price and development

charge of the Property of S$16,800,000 and S$2,792,748 for the Acquisitions respectively; (ii) the stamp duty